addition, twelve medical office buildings (“MOBs”), owned by an LLC in which we hold various non-controlling equity interests, include or will include
tenants which are subsidiaries of UHS. The leases to the hospital facilities of UHS are guaranteed by UHS and cross-defaulted with one another. For
additional disclosure related to our relationship with UHS, please refer to Note 2 to the condensed consolidated financial statements—Relationship with
Universal Health Services, Inc. (“UHS”) and Related Party Transactions.

Results of Operations
Our Consolidated Statement of Income for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2010 includes the revenue and expenses associated with the
Summerlin II MOB which was deconsolidated on October 1, 2010. The tables below provide the Statements of Income for this LLC for the three and nine
month periods ended September 30, 2010. The “As Adjusted” column is used for comparison discussions in the Results of Operations. There was no material
impact on our net income as a result of the deconsolidation of this LLC.

(amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2010

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of
Income

July –  September,
2010

Statements
of Income

for
Summerlin

II
“As Adjusted

”

Revenues   $ 7,171   $ 577   $ 6,594

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   1,599   112   1,487
Advisory fee to UHS   474   —   474
Other operating expenses   1,488   207   1,281

   3,561   319   3,242

Income before equity in limited liability companies
(“LLCs”) and interest expense   3,610   (258)   3,352

19

Three Months Ended September 30, 2010

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of
Income

July –  September,
2010

Statements
of Income

for
Summerlin

II
“As Adjusted

”

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs   335   84   419
Interest expense   (558)   174   (384)

Net income   $ 3,387   —   $ 3,387

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of
Income

Jan –  September,
2010

Statements
of Income

for
Summerlin

II
“As Adjusted

”

Revenues   $ 22,288   $ 1,859   $ 20,429

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   4,778   340   4,438
Advisory fee to UHS   1,377   —   1,377
Other operating expenses   4,274   684   3,590

   10,429   1,024   9,405

Income before equity in limited liability companies
(“LLCs”) and interest expense   11,859   (835)   11,024

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs   1,904   312   2,216
Interest expense   (1,575)   523   (1,052)

Net income   $ 12,188   —   $ 12,188

For the quarter ended September 30, 2011, net income was $3.3 million, or $0.26 per diluted share, as compared to $3.4 million, or $0.27 per diluted share,
during the comparable prior year quarter. For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2011, net income was $11.2 million, or $0.88 per diluted share, as
compared to $12.2 million, or $1.00 per diluted share, during the comparable nine-month period of the prior year.

The decrease in net income of $39,000 during the third quarter of 2011, as compared to the comparable prior year quarter, was primarily attributable to: